

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

---

*In re* RELIABILITY PLANS OF ELECTRIC  
UTILITIES FOR 2017-2021

---

ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESSES  
ADVOCATING TARIFF EQUITY,  
Appellee,

Supreme Court Case No. 158307  
Court of Appeals No. 340600  
MPSC Case No. 00-01897

v

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE  
COMMISSION,  
Appellant, and

CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY, and  
MICHIGAN ELECTRIC AND GAS  
ASSOCIATION,  
Appellees.

---

ENERGY MICHIGAN, INC.,  
Appellee,

Supreme Court Case No. 158308  
Court of Appeals No. 340607  
MPSC Case No. 00-01897

v

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE  
COMMISSION,  
Appellant, and

CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY, and  
MICHIGAN ELECTRIC AND GAS  
ASSOCIATION,  
Appellees.

**APPELLEE ENERGY MICHIGAN, INC.'S AMENDED SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON  
APPEAL**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF BASIS OF JURISDICTION ..... vi

IDENTIFICATION OF ORDER APPEALED AND RELIEF SOUGHT ..... vii

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED ..... ix

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 5

    A. ALTERNATIVE ELECTRIC SUPPLIERS – BACKGROUND. .... 5

    B. FERC'S REJECTION OF MISO'S CRS PROPOSAL. .... 7

    C. THE STATE RELIABILITY MECHANISM: 2016 PA 341, SECTION 6W..... 8

    D. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF SB 437 (PA 341)..... 10

    E. PROCEDURAL IMPLEMENTATION OF MPSC CASE NO. U-18197..... 12

    F. THE COURT OF APPEALS' JULY 12 OPINION. .... 13

III. LAW AND ARGUMENT ..... 14

    A. STANDARD OF REVIEW. .... 14

    B. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE MPSC DOES NOT HAVE STATUTORILY CONFERRED AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE AN INDIVIDUAL LOCAL CLEARING REQUIREMENT ON ALTERNATIVE ELECTRIC SUPPLIERS. .... 18

        1. Neither Plain Language, nor Legislative History Support the MPSC's Claims of Statutory Authority..... 18

    C. THE MPSC'S IMPOSITION OF AN INDIVIDAL LCR ON AESs WOULD VIOLATE THE FOUR-FACTOR TEST ARTICULATED IN *BRANDON SCHOOL DISTRICT V. MICH ED. SPECIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION*. .... 24

        1. The imposition of an individual LCR on AESs is in violation of statute – violating both state and federal law..... 25

        2. The imposition of an individual LCR on AESs would exceed the MPSC's authorized jurisdiction. .... 31

3. The MPSC's September 15 Order That Imposed An Individual LCR On AESs Was Made Upon Unlawful Procedures That Resulted In Material Prejudice To AESs And Their Customers. ....31

4. As there exists no implicit delegation of authority, the MPSC's imposition of a LCR on individual AESs is arbitrary and capricious. ....38

D. THE MPSC FAILS TO PRESENT ANY EVIDENCE THAT "BLACKOUTS" ARE POSSIBLE, SHOULD THE MPSC NOT BE GIVEN THE RIGHT TO IMPOSE AN INDIVIDUAL LCR ON AESs.....41

IV. RELIEF REQUESTED.....44

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Attorney General v Public Service Comm.</i> , 231 Mich App 77, 78; 585 NW2d 310 (1998).....	17
<i>Brandon School District, et al, v Michigan Education Special Services Ass'n</i> , 191 Mich App 257, 263; 477 NW2d 138 (1992).....	24, 31, 44
<i>Chesapeake</i> , 59 Mich App at 98-99 .....	24
<i>Chevron USA Inc v National Resources Defense Council, Inc</i> , 467 US 837 (1984).....	38
<i>Consumers Power Co v Pub Service Comm</i> 460 Mich 148; 596 NW2d 126 (1999).....	3, 16, 17, 20, 44
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Ky v Davis</i> , 553 US 328, 338 (2008).....	28
<i>Detroit Base Coalition for the Human Rights of the Handicapped v Dep't of Social Servs</i> 431 Mich 172; 428 NW2d 335 (1988).....	18, 35, 36
<i>Detroit Edison Co v Michigan Public Serv Comm</i> 261 Mich App 1; 680 NW2d 512 (2004).....	36, 37
<i>Detroit Edison Co v MPSC</i> , 261 Mich App 1, 680 NW2d 512 (2004).....	37
<i>Detroit Edison Co v MPSC</i> , 472 Mich 897; 695 NW2d 336 (2005).....	37
<i>FERC v Electric Power Supply Ass'n</i> , 136 S Ct 760 (2016).....	7, 26, 27
<i>Herrick Dist. Library</i> , 293 Mich. App. at 582-583, 810 N.W.2d 110 .....	20
<i>Hughes v Talen Energy Marketing LLC</i> , 136 S Ct 1288 (2016).....	7, 26
<i>Illinois Commerce Commission, et al., v FERC</i> , 721 F3d 764, 776 (7th Cir 2012) .....	30
<i>In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Michigan v Public Serv Comm</i> , 482 Mich 90, 99-100; 754 NW2d 259 (2008) .....	passim

*In re MCI Telecommunications Complaint*,  
460 Mich 396, 596 NW2d 164 (1999)..... 23

*In Re Reliability Plans of Electric Utilities*,  
325 Mich App 207, 224 (2018) ("*In Re Reliability Plans*") ..... passim

*Int'l Dairy Foods Ass'n v. Boggs*,  
622 F3d 628, 644 (6th Cir 2010) ..... 28

*Jersey Central Power & Light Co v FPC*,  
319 US 61; 71-72 (1943) ..... 27

*Lebamoff Enterprises, et al., v Snyder, et al*,  
347 F Supp 3d 301 (ED Mich, 2018)..... 28

*Mason Co. Civic Research Council v. Mason Co*,  
343 Mich 313, 326-327; 2 NW2d 292 (1955) ..... 3

*Michigan Electric & Gas Assoc. v. Public Service Comm.*,  
252 Mich.App. 254, 652 N.W.2d 1 (2002)..... 35, 36, 37

*New York v FERC*,  
122 S Ct 1012 (2002)..... 28

*Public Svc Comm'n*,  
269 Mich App at 480 ..... 16

*Schinzal v Dep't of Corrections*,  
124 Mich App 217, 219; 333 NW2d 519 (1983)..... 18

*Sparta Foundry Co. v. Public Utilities Comm.*,  
275 Mich 562, 564; 267 NW 736 (1936)..... 3

*State of North Dakota v Heydinger, et al.*,  
825 F3d 912, 913-914 (8th Cir 2016)..... 30

*Union Carbide Corp v Public Service Comm'n*,  
431 Mich 135, 146; 428 NW2d 322, 327 (1988)..... 3, 4

**Statutes**

16 USC § 824..... 7, 26, 27

**Other Authorities**

MCL 24.231 ..... 31

MCL 24.271 ..... 34

MCL 460.10g(a) ..... vii

MCL 460.68(d) ..... 9

MCL 460.6w ..... passim

**Rules**

MCR 7.303(B)(1)..... vi

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const. 1963, art 6, § 4..... vi, 28
